Carrier will not be obligated to accept a Tender for any Operating Month unless the Shipper submits its 
Nomination to the Carrier on or before the fifteenth (15th) day of the preceding calendar month. 

SUNOCO PIPELINE L.P.  F.E.R.C. No. 189.7.0 

- 4 - 

Carrier can require Tenders for the same kind and quality of Petroleum in minimum of twenty-five thousand 
(25,000) barrel shipments consigned to the same destination point. Tenders shall become operative in the 
order in which they are received and accepted by Carrier. Carrier at its option and for its convenience may 
transport such Petroleum by intermittent pumpings.

[...]

with ASTM D-86, shall not exceed one hundred degrees Fahrenheit (100°F); 

(3) when the temperature reaches three-hundred ten degrees Fahrenheit (310°F), not less than 
fifty percent (50%) of the product shall have been distilled away; 

(4) the final boiling point shall not exceed five hundred twenty-five degrees Fahrenheit 
(525°F); 

(5) the distillation recovery of the product shall not be less than ninety-six percent (96%); 

Specification B (includes kerosene, certain furnace or heating oils, and petroleum fuel oil distillate which 
is not suitable for illuminating purposes) 
Petroleum meeting the following minimum specifications: 

(1) the flash point shall not be less than one hundred degrees Fahrenheit (100°F) as determined 
by Tag Closed Tester, ASTM D-56; 

(2) when the temperature reaches six-hundred seventy-five degrees Fahrenheit (675°F), not 
less than ninety percent (90%) of the product shall have been distilled away; 

(3) the final boiling point shall not exceed seven hundred fifty degrees Fahrenheit (750°F) as 
determined by ASTM D-86; 

(4) the color shall not be less than three (3) Dilute as determined by ASTM Union colorimeter

[...]

(1)   liquid flammable hydrocarbons with a Reid Vapor Pressure, as determined by ASTMD-
1267, which exceeds forty pounds per square inch absolute (40 psia) at one-hundred 
degrees Fahrenheit (100° F), but which does not exceed two-hundred twenty-five pounds 
per square inch gauge (225 psig) at one-hundred five degrees Fahrenheit (105° F); 

(2) liquid flammable hydrocarbons shall not contain any hydrogen sulfide, mercaptans or any 
sulfur compounds which corrode; 

(3) any unstenched liquid flammable hydrocarbons shall not contain total sulfur which exceeds 
fifteen (15) grains per hundred (100) cubic feet of vapor, as determined by the test for Total

[...]

If such charges are not paid by the due date stated on the invoice, Carrier shall have the right to assess 
finance charges on the entire past due balance (including principal and accumulated but unpaid finance 
charges) until paid in full at the rate equal to one-hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the prime rate of 
interest charged by Citibank N.A., New York, New York as of the due date or the maximum finance charge 
rate allowed by law, whichever is less. 

Petroleum accepted for such transportation shall be subject to a lien for all such charges or antecedent